Agreement and the Top-up Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled. The Top-

up Placing was completed on 21 April 2011 and an aggregate of 800,000,000 Top-

up Placing Shares have been successfully placed to not less than six placees, who and

whose ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and

its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules), at the Top-up Placing Price of

HK$1.00 per Top-up Placing Share. The Top-up Subscription was completed on 27

April 2011 and an aggregate of 800,000,000 Top-up Subscription Shares, representing

approximately 11.91% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately

after the issue of such Top-up Subscription Shares, have been issued and allotted to the

Vendor at a Top-up Subscription Price of HK$1.00 per Top-up Subscription Share.

The net proceeds from the Top-up Subscription amount to approximately HK$786.8

million.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the

Top-up Placing and the Top-up Subscription:

 Immediately before  Immediately after the
 Top-up Placing and  Top-up Placing and
 Top-up Subscription Top-up Subscription
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Vendor 3,510,770,000 59.32 3,510,770,000 52.26

The Placees – – 800,000,000 11.91

Other public Shareholders 2,407,743,703 40.68 2,407,743,703 35.83

Total 5,918,513,703 100.00 6,718,513,703 100.00

3

Note:

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are third parties

independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the Listing

Rules). Therefore, the Placees are treated as public Shareholders.

Adjustment to the exercise price of the Warrants
Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the warrants instrument of the Company issued
on 26 August 2010 (the “Warrants Instrument”), the exercise price of the outstanding
warrants issued by the Company (“Warrants”) under the Warrants Instrument has